
EXHIBIT F62

AMENDMENT TO WASTEWATER SERVICE AGREEMENT,

DATED MAY 1, 1995, BY AND AMONG

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA AND DELCORA



AMENDMENT TO WASTEWATER
SERVICE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Philadelphia, hereinafter the "City" and the Delaware

County Regional Water Quality Control Authority, hereinafter "DELCORA", (collectively

the "parties") entered into a wastewater services agreement dated March 15, 1974,

hereinafter the "Agreement"; and

WHEREAS, a disagreement arose between the parties regarding the amount

and payment due date of DELCORA's capital contributions under the Agreement,

hereinafter "Capital Contributions"; and

WHEREAS, a second disagreement arose between the parties regarding the

payment of repair, replacement and renewal charges, hereinafter "RRR charges", under

the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, a third disagreement arose between the parties regarding

DELCORA's flow limits under the Agreement, hereinafter "Flow Limits and

Exceedances"; and

WHEREAS, a fourth disagreement arose between the parties regarding

DELCORA's 1993 third quarter operation and maintenance bill under the Agreement;

and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into a full and final settlement of these

disputes; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and clarify the Agreement so that future

disputes can be avoided;

1



NOW, THEREFORE, the parties after careful consideration of all issues and with

the intention of finally and fully resolving all disputed issues without any further litigation,

hereby enter to this Amendment to the Agreement (hereinafter the "Amendment") in

accordance with the terms and conditions as set forth below:

ARTICLE I - FINANCIAL SETTLEMENT

A. DELCORA shall pay the City $5,638,894 at the signing of this Amendment.

In addition, DELCORA shall pay the City $250,000 on July 1, 1995 and shall

continue to make these $250,000 payments on July 1, 1996, July 1, 1997 and

July 1, 1998 or until the EPA construction grant audit is resolved in

accordance with Section II of the Amendment, whichever occurs sooner.

Once the EPA construction grant audit is resolved, DELCORA shall make its

final capital contribution payment (hereinafter referred to as the "final share")

in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in Section II.

B. The payment of $5,638,894, the $250,000 payments and DELCORA's final

share payment in accordance with Section II of this Amendment with fully and

finally resolve any and all disputed Capital Contribution issues. Further, it

resolves any and all RRR charges or claims for RRR payments through

December 31, 1994. Finally, these payments fully and finally resolve any and

all claims regarding the 1993 third quarter operation and maintenance billing

and any and all claims for flow exceedance charges through the date of the

Amendment.

2



ARTICLE II- CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

A. The parties agree that DELCORA's obligations for Capital Contributions provided

for in Article 4 of the Agreement on and after the date of this Amendment shall

be calculated and paid in the following manner:

The payments specified in Article I of this Amendment shall be timely
paid; and

2. $1 ,500,000 of the total amount paid at the signing of this Amendment, as
well as any subsequent $250,000 payments which are actually paid to the
City, shall be credited towards DELCORA's Capital Contributions.

3. The EPA construction grant audit shall be deemed completed when all
disputes that the City may have with the grant audit findings, if any, are
finally resolved either through litigation or through a negotiated settlement.
The City, in its sole discretion, will determine when the construction grant
audit is finally resolved. The City, in its sole discretion, will determine
whether any disputed issues exist, whether or not a grant audit appeal
should be initiated, the extent to which the appeal will be prosecuted and
the terms of any negotiated settlement or compromise.

4. The Southwest Plant shares of joint use facilities and DELCORA's shares
of Southwest Plant Facilities are set forth in Exhibit A to this Amendment
and are hereby fully incorporated by reference.

5. The Southwest Plant Total Project Costs are also set forth in Exhibit A to
this Amendment and are hereby fully incorporated by reference.

6. An accounting of construction grant receipts to date appears in Exhibit A -
1. This Exhibit will be updated when the construction grant audit is
resolved, and grant receipts will be allocated to all listed facilities.

7. Once the construction grant audit is resolved, the amount of DELCORA's
final share shall be calculated by subtracting the total amount of
construction grant funding actually received for each facility, as
determined by the final resolution of the EPA construction grant audit,
from the Total Project Costs for each facility as shown in Exhibit A thereby
leaving unfunded remainder amounts for each facility. DELCORA's share
of the unfunded remainder amounts for each facility shall then be
calculated by multiplying the Southwest Plant share by the unfunded
remainder amounts to determine the Southwest Plant unfunded remainder
amounts. Next, the Southwest Plant unfunded remainder amounts are
multiplied by DELCORA's share of the Southwest Plant (as set forth in

3



Exhibit A) to determine DELCORA's final share. DELCORA's final share
shall be compared to the total DELCORA capital payments already
received. In the event of an underpayment by DELCORA, DELCORA will
make any additional payment due. In the event of an overpayment by
DELCORA, City will refund any such overpayment. All payments made by
either party shall only be for the principal sum due and no interest shall
accrue or be due on any such sum. The final payment from DELCORA or
refund from the City shall be made within one hundred twenty (120) days
of the date on which the construction grant audit is resolved.

8. As the parties have now agreed as to Total Project Costs, DELCORA's
shares of Southwest Plant Facilities and how total construction grant
funding will ultimately be determined, the parties agree that the audit
provision contained in Paragraph 4.09 of the Agreement is no longer
necessary and therefore shall not be conducted.

9. DELCORA will support City's efforts with regulatory agencies and
legislative bodies to secure all allocated grant funds for the Southwest
Plant project. This will include support of grant audit appeals filed by the
City.

ARTICLE III -RRR CHARGES

A. The parties agree that DELCORA shall pay a portion of the costs for the

rehabilitation, replacement and renewal (RRR) of existing facilities at City's

Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant. DELCORA's share of Southwest's

capital funded RRR costs shall be billed and recovered as a separate component

of DELCORA's operating and maintenance rates. Charges to DELCORA will be

limited to those facilities serving DELCORA and there will be no duplication of

costs already included under the original Southwest Pollution Abatement

Program or funded through the annual operating budget. These RRR charges

will not cover any expansion of capacity, upgrading of treatment, or facilities not

serving DELCORA. Costs recoverable pursuant to Section 7.02 (future

expansion and upgrades) of the Agreement shall be recovered in accordance

ru



with that section and shall not be billed as RRR. RRR costs are subject to the

10% management fee contained in the Agreement. RRR estimates will be

developed by the City at the beginning of each rate period. The estimates will be

developed in a manner which projects, as closely as possible, planned RRR

expenditures over the rate period. DELCORA's shares of these projected RRR

expenditures will be estimated pursuant to Exhibit B. These estimates shall then

be allocated over the projected number of quarters in the rate period to develop

the capital funded RRR component of the operating and maintenance rates.

The City and DELCORA agree that the capital funded RRR component of the

operating and maintenance rates shall be subject to adjustments at the beginning

of each new rate period. The initial adjustment shall be implemented in

accordance with subparagraph 1 (the "Initial Adjustment"). All subsequent

adjustments shall be implemented in accordance with subparagraph 2

("Subsequent Adjustments")

(1) Initial Adlustment
The Initial Adjustment shall take place at the beginning of the

next new rate period. The Initial Adjustment shall be made by first
calculating the City's capital funded RRR costs. For the purposes
of this Initial Adjustment, the capital funded RRR costs shall be
those costs identified in Exhibit C, costs incurred after October 1,
1994 for projects identified in Exhibit C, and the costs of any
additional capital funded RRR projects initiated after October 1,
1994 (the "Initial Capital Funded RRR Costs"). DELCORA's share
of these Initial Capital Funded RRR Costs will be calculated
pursuant to Exhibit B.

Next, DELCORA's payments towards the Initial Capital
Funded RRR Costs shall be calculated and subtracted from
DELCORA's share of the Initial Capital Funded RRR Costs. This
will include all payments made from the inception of the current rate
period, which began on December 1, 1992, through the end of the
current rate period. The parties agree that as of the date of the
Amendment, $4,209,323 in RRR payments have been made. The

Iii



initial Adjustment will result in either a DELCORA RRR
overpayment or underpayment. One twelfth of this RRR
overpayment or underpayment shall then be subtracted from or
added to each quarterly RRR payment for the first twelve quarters
of the new rate period to determine the RRR charge for these
quarters. Should the new rate period last less than twelve quarters
than any remaining quarterly adjustments shall be carried forward
into the initial quarters of the next rate period until the entire
adjustment is satisfied. If the Agreement terminates prior to the
twelfth quarter of the next new rate period any remaining
overpayment or underpayment shall be paid by the appropriate
party within sixty (60) days of the Agreement's termination.

(2) Subsequent Adlustments
All Subsequent Adjustments shall take place at the

beginning of the new rate periods. The Subsequent Adjustments
shall be made by first calculating the City's capital funded RRR
costs during the prior rate period (the "Total RRR Costs").
DELCORA's share of these costs will be calculated pursuant to
Exhibit B. Next, DELCORA's payments towards these capital
funded RRR costs in the prior rate period shall be calculated and
subtracted from DELCORA's share of Total RRR Costs. This will
result in either a DELCORA RRR overpayment or underpayment.
One twelfth of the RRR overpayment or underpayment shall be
subtracted from or added to each quarterly RRR payment for the
first twelve quarters of the new rate period to determine the RRR
charges for those quarters. Should the new rate period last less
that twelve quarters then any remaining quarterly adjustments shall
be carried forward into the initial quarters of the next rate period
until the entire adjustment is satisfied. If the Agreement terminates
prior to the twelfth quarter of the next new rate period and any
remaining overpayment or underpayment shall be paid by the
appropriate party within sixty (60) days of the Agreement's
termination.

(3) Audits of Expenditures
The City will maintain records and accounts and provide

DELCORA the right to inspect these records pursuant to Article
6.06 of the Agreement.

B. The City and DELCORA hereby agree that all facilities other than the Sludge

Dewatering and Sludge Composting facilities were originally designed and built

for a hydraulic capacity of 210 MGD.



The City and DELCORA also agree that the Sludge Dewatering and Sludge

Composting facilities were originally designed and built for a hydraulic capacity of

200 MGD.

The City and DELCORA also agree that the Southwest Water Pollution Control

Plant currently has a permitted hydraulic capacity of 200 MGD.

The City and DELCORA also acknowledge that the City is studying the possibility

on increasing the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant permitted hydraulic

capacity of 200 MGD with little or no additional capital investment.

The City and DELCORA also agree that any change in the Southwest Water

Pollution Control Plant permitted hydraulic capacity of 200 MGD may result in

changes to DELCORA's proportionate shares or contract maximum flow but that

such changes will be made only on a prospective and not a retroactive basis.

Further, DELCORA's percent shares will not increase beyond current levels

unless DELCORA requests, and City grants additional capacity, unless the

permitted hydraulic capacity of the Southwest Plant is downgraded by EPA or

DER. In the event such a downgrading occurs, DELCORA will have the option of

maintaining its current percent shares by proportionately reducing its reserve

capacities found in Article IV, if DELCORA can demonstrate that its actual flow

will not exceed those reduced reserve capacities.

Should the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant be repermitted for a

hydraulic capacity of more that 210 MGD, DELCORA will be given the option to

increase their contract maximum flow to 23.809523% of the newly permitted

capacity by participating in the additional cost of expansion, if any, or in the

7



alternative to have their proportional shares reduced for future capital

investments.

DELCORA's revised proportional share for future capital costs shall be calculated

by taking DELCORA'S new contract maximum flow, or 50 MGD if they elect not

to participate in expansion costs, and dividing by the new permitted hydraulic

capacity.

It is further agreed that since DELCORA has paid for 25% of the capacity of the

Sludge Dewatering and Composting Facilities, it will not share in any costs of

increasing the capacity of those facilities to 210 MGD. It is further agreed that

should such a rerating occur, DELCORA's share of RRR costs of those facilities

in Exhibit B showing a 25% "DELCORA share of SW" will be recalculated to

reflect a 23.809523% "DELCORA share of SW".

C. The City shall provide annual updates of RRR projects and costs. These

updates will be provided by July 1 of each year, beginning July 1, 1995, and will

detail RRR costs to date for ongoing projects (using the format of Exhibit C) and

projected RRR costs (including DELCORA's shares of such costs) for planned

projects over the next five years.



ARTICLE IV -FLOW LIMITS AND EXCEEDANCE CHARGES

A. Flow Limits

The following flow limits will replace the flow limits stated in Article 2.01 of
the Agreement:

a. Maximum Annual Average Daily Flow - 50 m.g.d. (calendar year).
b. Maximum Tn-Monthly Average Daily Flow - 50 m.g.d. per calendar

month for any consecutive three (3) month period.
c. Maximum Daily Flow - 75 m.g.d. (calendar day).
d. Maximum Instantaneous Flow - 100 m.g.d. rate (155 c.f.s.).

B. Exceedance Charaes

If the flow of DELCORA wastewater exceeds any of the flow limits set
forth above in Article IV A, a charge will be assessed against DELCORA
and DELCORA agrees to pay said charge. The charge will be assessed
on a quarterly basis and shall be based upon the highest calculated
exceedance per calendar quarter. Exceedances shall be calculated by
determining the differences between the recorded flow and the respective
limits set forth herein. Charges for exceedances of the maximum Tn-
Monthly Average Daily Flow shall only be applied to the calendar quarter
in which the third consecutive month falls. The exceedance charge for the
calendar year 1995 will be $6,500 per m.g.d., or part thereof, over the flow
limit on the highest exceedance per calendar quarter. Each calendar year
thereafter, the exceedance charge rate will be adjusted in accordance with
the change in the consumer price index for the Philadelphia - Wilmington
- Trenton, PA. - DE. - N.J. - MD. area (CPI -U) over the previous
calendar year.

2. DELCORA shall pay any such charges along with its regular quarterly
operations and maintenance charges pursuant to the payment provisions of
the Agreement. The exceedance charge will not be subject to the
management fee provisions of the Agreement.

C. Plan to Eliminate Flow Exceedances - DELCORA shall develop and submit to

the City within ninety (90) days of the signing of this Amendment a written report

detailing a plan of action to eliminate its flow exceedances within five (5) years

from the date of submission of the written report. City shall promptly approve or



disapprove the plan. Approval of the plan outlined in the report will not be

unreasonably withheld. City shall notify DELCORA in writing within sixty (60)

days of receipt of the plan of approval or disapproval, including reasons for

disapproval. Should DELCORA disagree with the City's disapproval of its plan,

DELCORA shall have the option to compel arbitration pursuant to Article 9.03 of

the Agreement. DELCORA will proceed to implement its plan for eliminations of

exceedances promptly upon written approval by the City. If DELCORA fails to

submit a plan to eliminate exceedances, as hereinabove set forth, or if the City

does not approve such plan and City's refusal to approve is upheld by an

arbitrator then DELCORA shall be liable to the City for a penalty of one thousand

dollars ($1 ,000) per week until such time as DELCORA submits a plan which the

City approves or submits a plan which the City does not approve but said failure

to approve is not sustained by the arbitrator.

ARTICLE V -EFFECT OF AMENDMENT

A. This Amendment modifies and changes the existing Agreement between the

parties dated March 1 5, 1 974, which remains in full force and effect. The

provisions in this Amendment shall take precedence over any contrary provisions

contained in the Agreement.

B. The Agreement and this Amendment represent the entire agreement of the

parties. There are no other oral or written agreements or understandings.

10



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, the City of

Philadelphia has caused this Amendment to be executed by its Water Commissioner,

and the Delaware County Regional Water Quality Control Authority, by its Chairman,

both of whom are the duly authorized representatives of the parties with the full power

and authority to enter into this Amendment.

CITY OF PHILAD IA1
j /

BY: 4
KUMAR KISHINCHANO
Water Commissioner

DELAWARE COUNTY REGIONAL
WATER QUALITY CON
AUTF-I ITY

BY:

S H
HA RMAN

I2Qi Z3 ATTEST:
DAVID A. KATZ, ESO
Divisional DepUty City SoJi&itJ

11



e
f
l
"
t
 
o
F
 
P
H
I
L
A
D
E
L
P
1
I
I
A

E
x
h
i
b
i
t
 
A

C
A
L
C
U
L
A
f
l
O
N
 
O
F
 
C
)
E
L
C
O
R
A
 
C
A
P
I
T
A
L
 
S
N
A
R
E

P
L
A
N
T
 
E
X
P
A
N
S
I
O
N
 
P
R
O
O
R
A
I
(

o
'
 
r
t
f
l
 
W
E
S
T
 
W
A
T
E
R
 
P
O
L
L
U
r
I
O
N
 
C
O
N
T
R
O
L
 
P
L
A
N
T
 
(
C
.
4
2
0
T
h
6
)

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
,
:
W
.
.
.
:
X
Y
.

:
o
:
.
'
:
.
L
k
5

!
.
!
:
!
.
!
x
c
<
.
:
o
:

.

.
.
:
.
.
:
.
:
.

O
5
-
A
p
r
-

.

.
.
:
.
:
:
.
;
:
.
:
:
:
Q
;

...
..

..
:
:

'T
O

T
A

L.

.
.
.
.
.
.

.
-

.

C
A

P
ifA

L 
R

E
LA

T
E

D
.
.
.

.
.
.
.
.
;
,
.
,
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

F
E

D
E

M
I.

N
il

O
W

.

O
W

...
...

.:
.
...

.
D

E
LC

O
R

A
D

E
LC

O
M

l7
Lt

.T
D

IE
C

T
cX

1O
T

IIt
O

O
IC

T
cO

2O
T

i!1
U

T
A

L
R

E
IM

E
C

O
H

A
R

E
E

IA
P

I
W

.R
E

C
O

S
T

S

E
l

F
02

2,
32

2)
71

J1
02

31
,0

03
92

02
2,

46
14

79
M

1
0
.
 
L

4,
40

9.
7)

10
00

00
0%

E
D

.4
64

.A
77

7
13

99
90

23
%

it 
I

O
yp

n,
 0

1y
I3

R
IL

3O
S

LS
I.M

04
3.

37
74

3
01

.1
04

,4
39

91
 ..

.i 
I

LI
I.9

60
,9

39
.tI

IO
W

0%
I3

l.6
l0

63
9.

I1
23

.0
29

33
3%

 "
,i'

.0
 2

10
00

 ..
L

30
.0

0
I0

00
0L

O
%

30
00

09
32

)3
4

0
6
2

03
41

1.
7 

C
.3

.0
0.

1
02

29
I

10
30

00
00

0.
59

99
22

31
4

.
,
I
O
l
.

0

02
.0

43
,IV

.I2
13

7,
31

01
1

13
,7

03
,1

19
37

.0
0l

.
00

.7
03

.1
19

.3
7

10
0.

33
 W

3.
11

3 
77

23
99

91
2)

34
i4

2
02

00
 ..

..*
I

10
02

16
00

60
0%

02
00

23
02

93
L1

%
 1

30
04

*2

A
m
0
0

T
.

11
3,

01
9,

99
33

3
31

03
,9

44
00

IO
2,

9)
 i

I
01

1.
10

2,
44

99
3

IX
00

%
37

3,
11

3,
11

99
7

2)
99

99
25

%
 i2

F
Y

04
02

3,
$4

,1
30

.0
9

02
43

.3
)1

39
02

12
37

,7
21

9!
.3

01
02

,7
21

.9
!

13
0.

46
00

%
23

.1
37

.7
24

02
2)

52
3%

 .s
30

2
tL

T
hi

, P
'iW

4O
1

10
3*

77
11

1
30

4,
lIL

95
10

,7
49

,2
1t

72
1

21
41

43
.2

12
.7

2
10

00
00

0%
30

.1
13

.2
12

72
23

.3
09

92
3%

 ..
..M

.2

13
.2

91
.3

16
.1

1
3$

13
9 

40
13

,1
)4

,9
2)

31
M
s
.
1
-

I
92

,1
)4

,0
23

31
10

00
04

0%
33

.1
30

.0
23

21
23

99
00

32
%

i
N

0

p
T

m
.

02
3,

33
1.

29
1.

34
13

11
,7

)2
.0

3
32

3,
73

02
27

49
.
n
3
0

02
2.

70
27

 4
4

13
 4

66
0%

91
9,

29
9,

14
3.

49
13

.1
09

22
31

4 
.4

.1
66

.2

A
t
h
1
.
.
.
,
r
r
,
0
0
n
 
9
0
4
1
.
I

02
,9

03
,7

97
.1

3
I'7

2i
o3

2
99

39
7 

-
I

02
.9

99
99

36
7

10
0.

40
00

%
29

99
,1

03
47

2.
5 

10
97

73
%

i
n
4
4
i
2

P
.
,

S
.
.

.
3
0
&
,
n
T
W
.

31
0.

47
9.

09
.3

7
31

91
31

19
2

41
19

91
,2

11
22

.
.
p
I
l
a
U
i

31
1,

03
1.

21
13

0
06

09
90

0%
91

1.
03

1.
11

13
2

22
30

91
23

14
 ..

.v
ol

*2

0i
41

. m
9.

..9
oI

1.
11

4,
01

0.
19

2.
31

02
13

.0
0'

 7
1

1,
29

7.
19

3.
26

11
7,

19
1.

25
12

.0
20

0%
11

3,
24

1.
33

73
1

23
10

91
23

%
 ..

.

O
cw

o 
C

0
0
.
0
0
3

74
3.

39
33

3
31

34
.4

47
11

11
29

1,
74

0.
72

P
S
R
6
6
I

L
61

.0
97

.7
40

.7
2

10
0.

0(
0

11
.1

07
.7

40
70

23
10

93
2)

14
.
4
9
6
.
0
1
0
2

bs
0

1
0
2
1
.
.

10
20

90
.0

4
10

6.
00

00
%

30
99

23
00

92
23

%
0
6
.
N

2

12
36

99
1.

93
02

17
71

.3
1

00
11

,4
13

07
*.

I
33

11
,4

13
.2

7
10

0.
40

00
%

33
11

,1
3)

27
22

10
95

23
%

 ..
.n

o1

J.
1.

..J
 5

.0
4

1
*
C

...
.b

.fl
6
3
0
4
.

00
.0

0
0
6
0

10
00

I4
O

%
W

O
O

23
.1

04
72

3%
 ..

,4
02

C
on

po
L.

4 
)J

 0
10

63
%

&
 C

04
 5

30
03

1
10

.4
0 

30
o3

0
5
6
.
5
0
1
1
E
%

16
00

23
30

95
23

%
I
i
.

o0
%

2

kf
l..

92
 P

%
pt

o9
 S

10
6

05
,4

9%
40

21
7

91
67

30
30

2
30

33
,6

31
.3

96
19

I0
0%

63
12

99
09

0
%

o
66

. 3

P
h.

.. 
I

03
06

I
30

.0
0

00
 0

00
9%

10
00

23
J0

92
23

%
 ..

.2
7I

.. 
W

14
. E

90
...

...
07

,7
25

,1
29

17
14

21
0.

39
23

0
31

L0
31

.5
22

-2
3 

...
.3

0
1l

I,7
2)

,1
fl-

23
l6

0
11

1,
3)

1,
37

21
)

13
66

)9
32

3%
3
0
1
3
0
2

_
N
 
W
4
.

I
.0

4 
L

13
,2

33
.3

19
30

0l
27

.9
*7

2
31

,3
.6

1,
69

9.
16

I
13

.3
41

.1
96

.3
9

IC
4.

%
02

.$
0I

,J
1

00
06

00
0%

 .I
oN

2

97
14

...
6.

.
I7

j1
?I

 0
3

21
14

21
.1

3
17

,7
31

94
11

4 
-

I
11

7,
75

42
40

.1
6

63
 1

70
0%

31
l,0

21
.V

2P
0

23
.3

03
30

.1
%

.
.
n
o
0
 
2

-
 
_
 
I

-
 
n
I
l
.

2

6
)

(k
It

A
O
l
)

12
9.

.1
0 

50
34

..
3,

61
0.

67
03

1
11

4,
34

69
1

3,
72

0,
02

22
9 

-.
00

u 
I

13
,1

23
99

12
9

70
97

00
%

1
2
,
4
6
1
,
1
0
7
3
1

23
10

93
23

%
nI

t.2
F

...
L.

t.t
.

9.
96

9.
76

.9
.0

6
13

3,
00

33
9

10
,1

02
,3

71
.1

0
1

11
4.

10
3,

27
1.

16
67

13
00

%
30

.7
03

99
70

3
23

 0
00

92
3%

 ..
.
.
6
0
2

-
n.

 n
ot

. 2

04
M

r.
3.

F
no

tI.
5.

.
20

.1
73

,9
71

02
30

4.
94

76
7

24
,3

12
,6

39
49

d
.
o
t
0
I

02
0,

04
3,

63
11

9
67

.1
70

0%
11

4.
,O

o0
27

23
90

95
23

%
io

tI.
2

-
 
1
.
4
.
4

I
-.

6
,
6
.

2

0
1

L
.
0
4
.
.
.
p
-
 
F
'
S
.
.
.
1
I

3,
99

2.
09

26
0

41
.9

90
44

19
93

,0
02

29
o
6
0
 
I

02
,0

33
.1

47
64
li

02
.0

.0
23

29
27

02
95

23
%

 ..
..o

l.
.
0
3
0
.
2

E
n 

-.
t

F
.

30
.3

00
.0

09
07

!,2
31

,2
fl3

4
11

.7
61

.0
30

0!
1

13
1.

74
I

61
21

.7
70

0%
11

1.
04

3.
32

91
1

23
06

00
00

%
.
0
6
1
9
4
0
2

'
-
.
3
0
.
1

0'
.4

9.
 C

'p
7.

04
tt

36
35

3.
63

0 
14

13
1,

00
91

0
31

.7
07

.1
39

96
.
.
.
3
0
.
 
L

01
,1

17
,2

31
94

34
77

00
%

31
3,

11
0,

11
4 

29
23

00
60

0(
1%

.
.
.
t
o
6
0
2

00
F

U
]

3,
29

5.
40

77
6

12
3,

27
11

1
2.

34
7,

13
73

1
30

11
11

1
02

,3
*7

3'
1

1C
*.

4
63

,0
99

73
33

1
23

02
95

75
14

l
6
0
2

C
30

6(
04

pi
no

43
0{

pO
41

43
0'

)
63

,1
39

,9
12

99
2.

13
9,

91
10

4 
.1

4
92

.1
14

,9
13

00
1W

6
02

.1
99

,9
17

90
16

0%
13

.1
94

.9
12

90

U
.n

. n
19

9 
9.

.
11

50
.0

00
00

13
0,

00
0.

04
 &

.
91

50
,9

09
00

I0
0

0I
30

.0
0

10
0.

09
60

04
0I

3O
...

00
.
1
1
.
1
1
4
.
1
.
.
]
 
6
6
0
1
.
0
.
9
1
6
0
'
 
.
5
.

.
49

 1
73

.4
 ..

o,
S

22
,0

00
11

.4
06

.9
73

30
1,

00
33

76
16

 .4
.

1I
,,9

7t
W

3
.
1
.
7
7
3
0
%

93
13

,1
19

13
23

%
00

3.
06

41
1

1
.
.
.

&
 
1
 
.
0
,
6
.
0

19
93

.3
16

.0
0

39
3,

S
1t

O
O

 .4
.

19
93

,3
76

00
29

.7
70

09
4

53
49

.4
46

 S
I

23
0O

%
09

63
44

.2
$

12
07

,3
04

21
0.

92
1
9
.
3
1
1
,
2
1
3
.
1
1

02
94

,2
02

,3
34

 L
I

12
94

,0
69

,3
34

0
92

74
.1

04
.3

37
.6

9
06

.3
0*

2
I

0.
6.

.. 
C

.ç
'.t

.I 
o.

00
no

.o
 9

9.
 n

60
 3

)
01

1.
12

4,
43

00
0

IIO
LC

O
R

A
'3

 7
10

1
i
l
4
6
.
1
.
y
.
.
o
'
I

(
1
9
4
1
.
1
9
)

02
37

.2
90

.0
11

.9
2

00
41

41
)3

11
11

02
94

99
4,

03
1.

10
r0

%
 I

32
94

,,)
31

.1
0

67
31

11
1,

13
7.

19
..9

U
2

C
A

LC
U

LA
T

IO
N

 O
F

 F
IN

A
L 

S
H

A
R

E
 (

1.
. 1

20
1.

3.
 9

00
 b

1I
.0

30
4(

F
3'

A
 C

i3
0I

oC
06

3n
ot

7.
..

.. 
21

1
13

06
0.

4
4

3'
30

%
(.

0*
03

03
) 

.q
o,

.I.
5
1
4
0
4
 
9
_
 
-

.
o
0
%
 
l
'
.
d
.
.
.
l
 
1
0
.
4
 
r
.
n
.
.
l

10
40
0
0
4
6
y
 
.
0
 
4
.
 
'
'
 
1

9
.
 
t
.
ç
.
 
p
o
.
.
o
l
 
.
t
.
 
.
3
1
0
 
.
.
.
I
9
.

1
 
.

S
 
t
%
L
.
.
.
.
 
4
.
0
.
k
y
 
3
.
 
.

9
.
9
4
y
 
.
4
0
4
.
 
1
0
.
m
.
4
 
1
0
4
6

9.
1
.
.
4
 
-

1
 
.
9
.
 
.
.

t
h
.
 
3
0
1

_
_
 
3
 
D
,
i

y
 
1
1
1
4
.
6
3
0
1
3
7

4
 
S
I
 
1
.
9
2
1
,
0
0
2
 
-
 
1
1
1
 
1
1
,
3
4
0
9
0
0

9.
p
*
y
p
3
0
 
-
 
I
S
.
9
M
9
.

04
1
3
.
1
4
9
9
0
 
0
0

p
.
y
.

o
9
.



CITY OF PHILADELPHIA
PLANT EXPANSION PROGRAM
LISTING OF FEDERAL FUNDS RECEIVED TO DATE
SOITh WEST WATER POLLLTI'ION CONTEOL PLANT (C-420786)

Exhibit A -I

NOlt 1 thOWO th* lCtoI± 000) 6od 44 0SW WPAPSCLT t,d i0 bi i4isd stoj F rcv0 & o.. Fn1 .tm00b .pçoii

2 '00 b. 0Wd 40o,1 Ow .00lww.oI ..00wU 05-Apr.95

OSCRIPT1OK 1IIMI

01 Cm.b.fl Fwha
Ooyo Sopply .M Doo Sy

31.

o. c

Co.rpu..o. Dw

E.00 B

A.r00oo Thnk,

Oiwl 5.dwrntolo. t.nk.

Pwr1w, Stoboo

J, M.0twr. Ow1

PoOwiowy 1001000t S,01.6

Mw.wio0oboo H0dw

pflmwy S. i.bo. T*,

So.d. 1).&nw P114

31w, Cw, ,tw8on 0wi31

Wwehwu.
El.o.á Twk

C.op.Ow &
Powpm StSoo

._0. I

0100 W.d

JTOTAL

02 6n. SI.d. F.SoO

0) G.61 o.1 Ad Tr.ntho SUboo

S6id. C*. F.0o..

01 M.d to £j.t )S3od. TwO,SO.

00 Ldw.pw-Ph...1l

06 SS.d. L000t.-np F.oOw..

07 Sk.. Cpo.t hFy

00 F'hw. III

IUTAL

I - Thw oowI .077.079.20361 .,0 6. .p.â3103 .i1o,to4 4. woà .p.b1. SW -0I 31.bty 6w.l.p. lb. w,.

116j37.0t*OO

$I2.27934 00

*203,443.93100



FACIUTY SW

SHARE
DELCORA

SHARE OF SW
DELCORA

NET SHARE

C&nnoithall Pinithou&c 100% 23.80952.3% 2.3.809523%

Oien Supply & Diølutio 100% 23.809523% 23.809523%

Site Prep.iitio 100% 23.809523% .809523%

Ouifi!] Cøeduit 100% 23.809523% 23809523%

Coeiprcor Building 100% 23.809523% 23.80952.3%

Eiectzicil Building 100% 23.809523% 23.809523%

AcrThon Tieki 100% 23.809523% 23.809523%

Final S 2 etatioe Tinki 100% 21809523% 23.809523%

J1flucnt Pumpuig Station 100% 23.809523% 23.809523%

Shop & Miirnenancc Building 100% 23.809523% 23.809523%

FreUminaiy Treatment Builduig (Ectudmg Encin) 100% 23.809523% 23.809523%

Preliminary Treatment Building (Incin) 70.92% 23.809523% 16.8857%

Admiaftilion Building 100% 23.809523% 23.809523%

Primuy SedimentaUon Tanka 10% 23.809523% 23.809523%

Sludge Tbickencr Building 72.92% 25% 18.23%

Scam Conccntmtion Building & Saint Incin. 100* 23.809523% 23.309523%

Wre}touae 100% 23.809523% 23.809523%

Elevited Tanki 100% 23.809523% 23.809523%

Raãlzoad Siding 100% 23.809523% 23.309523%

Computer Morntoflng & Control 100% 23.809523% 23.309523%

lnfluejtl Pumping Station 100% 0% 0%

Landacaping- Ptia*.t I 100% 23.809523% 23.809523%

Plant Widc Enneenng 100% 23.309523% 21809523%

New Sludge Digealion 61.17% 25% 17925%

Gflt & A Trant. Station 70.92% 23.809523% 16.8057%

Sludge Gaa 67,17% 25% 16.7925%

Moda to &Uathig Sludge 67.17% 25% 16.7925%

Landacaping - Phaac II 100% 23.809523% 23.809523%

Sludge Dewatenng 3477% 25% 8.6925%

Sludge Compoaiung 34.77% 25% 8.6925%

Landscaping - Phase III 100% 23.309523% 23.809523%

Sludge SiIc Wogk 34.77% 25% 16925%

14



E
*
I
I
T
 
C

P
A
(
E
 
I

IL
A

D
E

LP
H

IA
 W

A
T

E
R

 D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

.
1

)
W
N
S
 
H
I
P
 
C
A
P
I
T
A
L
 
C
O
S
T
S

:L
c0

R
A

R
E

\4
S

E
D

N
O

05
A

pr
-O

S

R
IO

D
P

,J
50

 -
58

4 
-S

W
50

-S
89

-S
W

O
S

D
-5

91
-S

W
O

S
D

 -
59

9-
S

S
D

-8
00

-S
W

O
S

D
-6

01
-S

W
O

S
D

-6
02

-S
W

O
S

O
.6

Q
5S

W
O

S
D

.6
1W

O
)M

M
A

R
Y

 O
F

 C
O

S
T

S

ii,
 '9

3 
-S

ep
 '0

3
1,

16
3,

14
5

71
2,

83
1

35
70

60
81

,9
77

3.
35

42
16

4,
42

5
22

4,
51

6
19

5,
59

7
-

93
 -

D
ec

 9
3

'9
4.

19
,2

08
15

,1
34

4,
01

3
65

,7
02

n,
M

i
94

'9
4-

Ju
n,

'9
4

i,
(
_
J
1

62
,1

84
12

0,
55

5
11

84
4

3,
21

2
12

,1
01

* 
'8

4-
 D

ec
.'9

4
n,

 '9
5-

M
a
I
,

'9
5

f
,

'9
5 

- 
Ju

n,
 9

5
ii,

 '9
5 

. S
ep

. '
95

f,1
S

-D
ec

,'9
S

1
%
,
'9

6 
- 

M
it,

 '9
6

,'9
6.

Ju
n,

'9
6

V
96

-S
ep

,'9
6

t, 
18

-D
ec

.9
6

n,
 '9

7 
- 

6W
, '

97

)T
A

LC
A

P
IT

A
LC

O
S

T
T

O
D

A
T

!
n
,
s
a
o

1
,
3
0
2
,
0
4
4

13
.3

,4
92

38
4,

56
.3

97
,7

11
13

7,
61

5
76

7,
63

4
23

6,
61

7
25

1,
29

9
S

S
 A

D
J 

F
E

D
 R

E
IN

 P
R

Z
 F

Y
95

.S
S

 F
E

D
 R

E
IM

 P
O

S
T

 F
Y

95

)T
A

L 
N

E
T

 C
O

S
T

 1
0 

D
A

T
E

18
,5

60
1,

30
2,

04
4

43
3,

49
2

36
5,

56
3

97
,7

11
13

7,
61

5
76

7,
63

8
23

6,
61

7
26

1,
29

9
LC

O
R

A
%

P
R

E
 F

Y
15

2.
3.

60
05

24
%

23
.8

09
52

4%
6,

59
25

00
%

11
92

50
0%

5.
69

25
00

%
23

.8
09

52
4%

23
.8

09
52

4%
16

.8
65

70
0%

16
.2

30
00

0%
LC

O
R

A
%

P
O

S
T

F
Y

95
23

.8
08

52
4%

23
.8

09
52

4%
6.

69
25

00
%

61
92

50
0%

6.
69

25
00

%
23

.5
09

52
4%

23
.8

09
52

4%
18

24
57

00
%

5$
,2

30
9(

)Q
%

IC
O

R
A

 $
 P

P
.5

 F
Y

95
18

,7
10

26
1,

90
2

81
.9

83
31

,0
39

6.
49

4
32

,1
65

18
2.

37
,9

11
47

,8
35

IC
O

R
A

 3
 P

O
S

T
 F

Y
95

22
,1

09
10

,4
84

99
8

76
5

2,
04

.3

LC
O

R
A

 S
H

A
R

E
 O

F
 C

O
S

T
S

16
,1

10
31

0,
01

0
72

,4
51

32
,0

37
6,

49
4

32
,1

55
18

2,
77

1
39

,9
54

47
,6

35



E
X
H
;
E
!
T

P
A
G
E
?
 
Q
f
 
7

A
D
L
P
H
L
&
 
W
A
T
h
R
 
D
E
P
A
R
T
M
E
N
T

f
N
S

C
A
P
i
f
A
L
 
C
O
S
T
5

C
O
R
A

1
0
0

D
.
c
.

S
D
 
-
5
1
 
-
S
W

S
O
-
W
S
W
O

S
D
8
2
2
-
S
W
O

S
D
-
2
3
-
S
W
0

S
D
2
5
/
7
2
2
.
S
W
O

5
0
1
2
7
-
S
W
O

S
0
1
2
5
-
S
W
O

3
D
1
3
0
-
S
W
O

5
D
4
4
$
W
Q

I
M
A
R
Y
 
O
F
 
C
O
S
T
S

4
3
0

2
0
B

5
S
4
4
)

3
2
,
4
1
5

-
L

2
1
l
1

C
)

9
4

4
0
,
0
7
2

9
2
3
1

2
4
2
.
0
2
5

5
5
,
1
9
5

'
9
4
 
J
u
n
,
 
9
1

*
0
7
5

3
3
,
1
9
9

9
4

1
1
,
1
1
1

1
0
,
0
1
9

4
,
1
2
1

5
,
$
5
4

'
9
4
-
D
c
9
4

'
9
3
.
 
M
i
,
,
 
'
9
5

'
9
5
-
J
u
r
i
,
'
9
5

'
9
5
.
 
S
e
p
,
 
'
9
5

'
9
5
 
-
D
u
e
,
 
'
9
5

'
9
4
.
J
u
n
,
W

'
9
5
.
 
S
u
;
 
'
9
5

'
9
6
-
D
e
c
6

'
9
7
-
 
M
,
 
'
9
7

A
L
 
C
A
P
I
T
A
L
 
C
O
S
T
 
T
O

T
E

1
1
1
1
1

5
0
5
4
4

1
0
9
7
1
4

4
5
1
,
4
4
1

3
4
0
,
2
7
2

7
1
,
0
0
1

1
2
1
4
,
5
5
5

5
5
7
,
9
5
5

3
 
P
E
L
J
 
F
E
D
 
R
E
I
M
 
P
R
E
 
f
l
'
 
9
5

S
 
F
E
D
 
R
E
I
M
 
P
O
S
T
 
F
t
 
9
5

N
N
E
T
 
C
O
S
T
T
O
 
D
A
T
E

a
i
,
i
i
l

8
0
,
5
4
4

1
0
1
,
7
1
1

1
5
1
,
4
5
1

5
4
0
,
2
7
2

1
1
,
0
0
1

6
5
5
,
5
7
4

1
,
2
1
l
,
S

5
8
7
9
5
5

C
O
f
t
Ø
I
%
P
R
E
 
F
Y
9
5

1
.
5
9
2
5
0
0
%

1
6
7
9
2
5
0
0
%

1
5
.
7
9
2
5
0
0
%

1
1
.
7
9
2
5
0
0
%

9
5
9
2
5
0
0
%

1
6
9
2
5
0
0
%

s
.
s
s
o
o
z

5
6
2
5
0
0
%

5
.
9
9
2
5
0
0
%

.
C
O
R
A
%
 
P
O
S
T
 
F
t
 
9
3

1
.
8
9
2
5
0
0
%

1
5
.
7
9
2
5
0
0
%

1
6
.
7
9
2
5
0
0
%

1
6
.
2
5
2
5
0
0
%

1
9
9
2
5
0
0
%

1
.
6
9
2
5
0
0
%

5
.
6
9
2
5
0
0
%

5
.
5
0
2
5
0
0
%

1
9
9
2
5
0
0
%

.
C
o
M
 
P
R
E
 
F
Y
9
5

1
1
,
5
8
0

1
1
4
2
1

1
5
.
8
1
3

2
7
,
5
7
2

6
,
1
7
2

6
0
3
*
5

1
0
3
,
2
4
4

5
0
,
6
9
1

.
C
Q
R
A
 
5
 
P
O
S
T
 
F
Y
9
5

1
,
0
5
1

1
,
6
1
2

1
7
0
*

3
5
8

2
.
3
3
4

5
1
7

C
O
R
A
 
S
H
A
R
E
 
O
F
 
C
O
S
T
S

7
,
0
5
1

j
3
,
5
7
f

1
1
,
4
2
4

7
5
,
1
1
1

2
5
3
7
5

1
,
1
7
2

6
0
,
7
2
4

1
0
5
,
5
7
9

3
1
1
0
1



P
A

LE
 3

 C

A
D

E
IP

H
IA

 W
A

T
E

R
 D

E
P

A
R

T
M

E
N

T

IN
S

H
IP

 C
A

P
IT

A
L 

C
O

S
T

S
C

O
R

A

10
0

P
11

50
-8

32
-S

W
O

S
D

-6
35

-S
W

O
S

D
-6

.3
7-

S
W

O
S

D
-6

38
-S

W
O

S
D

-.
63

9-
S

W
O

S
04

40
-S

W
O

S
O

-6
41

.S
w

o
S

D
 -

64
33

W
0

s
o
-
4
.
S
-
s
w
o

IM
A

R
Y

 O
F

 C
O

S
T

S

'9
3 

.S
ep

 '9
3

35
11

81
0

15
7,

94
2

71
,1

78
26

9,
92

20
0,

56
9

93
,5

08

-.
1

'9
3-

D
.c

'9
3

94
. M

.
45

2,
70

7
12

,6
05

49
,1

52
10

,9
.3

9
7,

79
4

29
,0

21
53

,2
52

21
,9

01

'9
4

.It
*.

 9
4

93
,4

78
9,

66
9

43
4,

79
2

65
,2

69
39

,3
00

94
-
S
e
e
,

94
27

,3
52

8.
2.

59
0

49
,4

22
57

,0
88

26
0

17
,2

88
5,

00
7

94
 -

D
, '

94
15

. H
..,

, '
95

'9
5.

Jw
t,'

95
15

-S
ep

,'9
5

15
-D

ec
15

16
.M

ir,
'9

6
'9

4 
-J

un
, '

96

'9
7 

- 
M

ar
, 9

7

A
LC

A
P

IT
A

LC
O

S
T

T
O

 D
A

T
E

4,
25

5,
31

7
17

0,
54

6
13

0,
02

5
33

2,
54

1
40

,3
81

70
0,

24
2

12
7,

79
13

3,
78

7
34

,2
15

S
 A

D
J 

F
E

D
 R

E
IN

 P
R

E
 F

Y
95

S
 F

E
D

 R
E

IN
 P

O
S

T
 F

Y
95

A
LN

E
1'

C
O

S
T

T
O

D
A

T
E

4,
28

5,
34

7
17

0,
54

8
13

0,
02

8
33

2,
54

1
50

,3
61

70
0,

24
2

12
7,

78
9

13
5,

78
7

68
,2

15

C
O

R
A

Z
 P

R
E

 F
Y

95
8.

69
25

00
%

22
,5

09
52

4%
16

.6
85

70
0%

8.
69

25
00

%
23

.8
09

52
4%

23
10

95
24

%
8.

69
25

00
%

4.
69

25
00

%
18

.5
.8

57
00

%

C
O

M
%

P
O

S
T

P
Y

85
5.

89
25

00
%

23
.8

09
52

4%
16

.8
88

70
0%

86
92

50
0%

21
60

95
24

%
23

80
95

24
%

1.
89

25
00

%
8.

69
25

00
%

16
.5

15
70

0%

C
O

R
A

 $
 P

R
E

 F
Y

95
37

01
26

40
,6

07
21

,9
56

23
,4

66
2,

60
5

15
3,

13
2

11
,0

85
10

,3
02

10
,3

35

C
O

R
A

 $
 P

O
S

T
 F

Y
95

2,
37

8
5,

44
1

11
,7

87
13

,5
92

23
1,

50
1

84
5

.C
O

R
A

S
ItA

.R
E

O
F

C
O

sT
S

37
2,

50
4

40
,6

07
21

,9
94

21
,9

06
14

,3
72

16
8,

72
4

11
,1

08
11

,5
03

11
,1

81



E
'
H
I
T
 
i
,

P
A
C
E
 
4
 
U
F
-

.A
D

E
LP

H
(A

 W
A

T
E

R
 D

E
P

A
R

T
M

E
N

T

N
S

19
P

 C
A

N
T

A
I. 

C
O

S
T

S

C
O

R
A

--
-

IO
D

P
d

sD
64

8-
S

W
O

s
D
-
u
i
-
s
W
o

S
O

-6
48

-S
W

O
80

 -
64

9 
-S

W
S

D
-6

50
-S

W
0

50
45

1 
.S

W
O

5D
15

2.
S

W
O

S
D

4s
3-

S
W

O
s
o
-
s
s
-
s
w
o

'M
A

R
Y

 O
f C

O
S

T
S

_
L

O
D

13
-t

,c
,'9

3
10

,6
90

31
,1

00
12

,4
74

39
,4

55
1,

31
1

42
,6

19
20

,3
03

'1
4-

Ju
1h

31
30

05
57

52
1.

60
3

59
17

l
10

 7
60

12
4,

18
5

14
.S

,4
51

0
93

,0
63

1f
l4

4
*9

14
16

1,
12

1
44

,8
54

11
2,

81
1

3U
31

35
20

8

'9
1.

 D
.c

. '
94

'9
!. 

M
ar

, '
$5

'"-
Ji

m
's

$5
. S

e
15

95
- 

D
ic

, '
95

'9
5 

-M
a'

96

96
. S

e
p
,
 
'
9
6

'9
6-

D
ec

,'9
5

'1
7 

- 
M

ae
, 9

7

LC
A

P
1T

A
LC

O
S

T
T

O
D

A
1'

E
31

2,
05

7
IA

&
75

7
53

0,
19

8
38

,9
14

1.
20

4,
39

0
fl8

37
15

5,
43

4
17

1,
72

2
38

.2
09

S
A

D
JF

E
D

R
E

II4
P

R
E

F
Y

9S
S

 F
E

D
 R

E
1 

P
O

S
T

 F
Y

95

IL
N

E
T

C
O

$T
T

O
 D

A
T

E
31

2,
05

7
8W

67
53

0,
75

6
35

,9
11

1,
20

4,
39

0
22

1,
13

7
15

5,
43

4
17

7,
72

2
38

.2
08

0R
A

%
 P

R
E

 F
Y

95
t6

.7
12

%
hl

,2
'/,

1-
79

25
00

%
16

.7
fl5

00
%

15
23

00
00

%

O
R

A
%

P
O

S
T

F
Y

95
16

.1
92

50
0%

16
23

00
00

%
23

.8
09

52
4%

16
.5

85
70

0%
23

.5
01

52
4%

23
.8

09
52

4%
11

,7
92

50
0%

16
.7

92
50

0%
15

23
00

00
%

C
O

M
$P

R
E

F
Y

IS
52

,3
16

10
0,

75
8

14
5,

63
1

24
8,

35
9

43
,4

01
7,

15
7

24
,2

54

C
O

R
A

$P
O

$T
F

Y
95

88
16

,9
65

45
58

6,
57

1
38

37
1

11
,0

84
18

,9
45

55
80

6,
96

5

O
R

A
S

H
A

R
E

O
F

 C
O

S
T

S
52

,4
02

11
7,

72
3

15
0,

19
0

6,
57

1
28

6,
76

0
54

,4
35

26
,1

01
26

,1
44

6,
91

5



£XkSI C

L&DELM& WATER DPARflI4T
NNSWP CAPVTAL COSTS

LCORA

RIOD Pd
22 '2tSludg.

$0452 -SW SDU3SWO 50485-SWO SD.510-SWO SD-871-SWO SWVthcIes In-HilFOIC4 h-HsiFcis M*rMüil

MHARYOFCOSIS ---__________________________________________________________________________________________

-L
(0 283,981 P525341 3,101,581 1,581434'93-Dsc,S3

'94-Mar,'94
84 - '94

2$0 1,781 720 114 1,358 158,814 183542 3*433 1,183,459

91 D.c, '94

r,'95 -Jun, '95

W5-Dsc95

, '95 -Mu, 98

r.'95.Ju,'98

I, '97- Mur, 91

TAI. CAPITAL COST TO DATE
2,880 i,78i 720 174 1,388 450578 (158,882) 3,443,040 2,7ii,92

ADJ FED RIM PRE Fl 96

55 FED REIM POST FY85

TA). NET COST TO DATE
2,890 1,781 720 171 1,368 450578 1158,992) 3443.040 2,781,992

LCORA%PRE Fl 95 23.809521% 18.782500% 1592500% 16.192500% 18.182500% 23108524% 23.809504% 1.892500% 23.509524%

LCORA%POS7 FY85 23.809521% 11782500% 1.552500% 11.712500% 1t702500% 23.108514% 23.809524% 1.892500% 23.509524%
89,991 {83,937) 210,040 316,937

LCDRA$POSTFY8$
29 230 37,258 48,081 29,248 281,157

I.CORASHAREocCosTs
298 29 230 107,281 )37,955) 288,258 68.3,083



P
A

G
E

6O
F

 1

4L
A

D
E

(Y
H

IA
 W

A
T

E
R

 D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

D
W

N
S

H
P

 C
A

P
IT

A
L 

C
O

S
T

S

E
LC

O
R

A

E
R

JO
D

P
1

st
ud

ge
V

eh
ch

es
P

-7
54

P
-9

26
C

P
-2

21
E

.1
ai

01
F

T
 1

99
1 

C
A

P
F

'Y
19

92
C

A
P

F
T

 1
99

3 
C

A
P

T
ot

al
 C

os
ta

JM
M

A
R

Y
 O

F
 C

O
S

T
S

P
.O

,,S
P

.O
.'S

p.
O

.'S

ii,
 '9

3.
 S

ep
. '

93
10

,5
89

,9
26

D
.c

. 9
3

1,
31

7,
43

3
5,

99
7,

25
7

in
,'9

4-
M

ar
,'9

4
12

2,
22

3
23

7,
18

2
1,

43
86

33
11

.3
,5

39
48

39
96

65
4,

32
6

52
5,

19
6

1,
33

5.
12

2

7,
69

1,
24

6
P

c,
 9

4.
 J

un
, 9

4

iI,
'9

.4
-S

ep
,'9

4
52

2,
94

6
3,

56
0,

55
5

t
,
 
'
6
4
-
 
D
e
n
,

'9
4

in
, '

95
- 

M
ar

, '
95

'9
5 

. J
un

 '9
5

ii,
 '9

5 
. S

ep
, '

95

t,'
95

-O
ec

,'9
5

tn
, '

96
 -

 M
ar

, '
95

x,
'9

6-
Ju

n,
'9

6
rL

,'9
6-

S
ep

'9
6

t,'
96

-D
ec

:9
6

in
, '

97
 -

 M
ar

, '
97

)I
A

I C
A

P
IT

A
LC

O
S

T
T

O
 D

A
T

E
1,

6.
40

,4
71

12
2,

22
3

23
7,

16
2

1,
43

85
33

18
3,

53
6

48
39

66
55

4,
32

6
52

5,
10

6
26

,4
14

,1
09

S
S

 A
D

J 
F

E
D

 R
E

IM
 P

R
E

 F
T

 9
5

S
S

 F
E

D
 R

E
IM

 P
O

S
T

 F
T

 9
5

3T
A

LN
E

T
C

O
S

T
T

O
D

A
T

E
1,

84
0,

47
1

12
2,

22
3

23
71

52
1,

43
8,

53
.3

18
3,

53
1

44
6,

96
6

65
1,

32
5

82
31

06
26

47
4,

10
9

E
LC

O
R

A
 %

 P
R

E
 F

T
 9

5
1.

69
25

00
%

23
80

95
24

%
15

.2
30

00
0%

23
.8

06
52

4%
23

.6
.0

95
24

%
23

80
95

24
%

23
.6

09
52

4%
23

,6
09

52
4%

E
LC

O
P

A
 %

 P
O

S
T

 1
19

5
1.

59
25

00
%

23
,6

09
52

4%
18

.2
30

00
0%

23
.8

09
52

1%
23

.5
09

52
4%

23
.5

09
52

4%
33

.5
09

52
4%

23
.8

09
52

4%

E
LC

O
R

A
$P

R
E

F
'Y

95
11

4,
52

2
29

,1
01

43
,2

35
34

2,
53

2
43

,1
99

11
5,

71
1

15
37

92
19

6,
45

4
4,

00
.4

,4
12

E
L
C
O
R
A
$
P
O
S
T
F
Y
9
S

E
LC

O
R

A
S

H
A

P
E

 O
F

 C
O

S
T

S

-4
5,

46
1

15
9,

98
3

29
,1

01
43

,2
31

34
2,

53
2

43
5$

11
5,

71
1

15
5,

79
2

-

19
6,

45
4

4,
64

1,
57

5



-
L

P
I1

O
JE

C
T

I
P

R
O

JE
C

T
 0

S
C

R
P

T
1O

N
P

R
O

JE
C

T
 I

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 D
E

S
C

R
J'

T
)O

N

P
15

4
ui

 o
$F

*w
os

a
ç

S
D

43
6S

P
ht

 C
io

P
12

1
E

vN
of

D
iiA

,A
oT

in
kI

S
S

W
l

A
iK

V
or

tG
i1

S
O
-
E
l
l
-
S
w
o

cm
at

S
D

43
I-

5W
iç

w
sm

e4
5

P
oi

n 
S

ys
S

P
O

C
50

44
15

W
0

a
c
i

E
3(

A
3 

O
F

 P
1&

5E
 W

cN
E

A
T

C
R

3
S

D
43

.5
v

P
V

4g
 U

iV
.d

 w
ru

 ta
nk

 -
50

41
1.

5W
0

W
as

iM
a

B
l
o
c
.

S
W

gs
P
O
o
r

C
U

50
44

14
W

U
pn

kg
 U

no
x 

R
sc

Io
j P

tp
. S

ys
.

S
D

4-
5W

O
t.i

.c
ta

ti 
i $

1n
w

*
P
O
J
!
I
P
 
F
S
C
 
5
4
 
5
1
0
9
5
 
P
O
O
r

C
li

50
14

14
W

R
tj 

41
 A

.1
0.

C
k
5

sc
ss

w
0
0
0
0
e
y
c
s

S
O

IK
O

-S
W

O
5y

ps
jp

.p
 F

a
5l

dç
 P

ro
c 

C
li

50
44

34
W

&
d 

o1
4,

4,
nb

cn
bn

n 
II 

S
P

O
C

50
10

1 
4W

0
k4

yd
io

gd
l

P
o.

 T
rs

w
M

53
14

84
W

I*
to

la
ci

no
an

t o
f 0

4 
F

ei
d 

Lr
is

S
D

42
$w

o
R
4
1
o
f
F
,
j
4
1
S
d

lin
k

53
44

1 
-S

W
C

no
or

oo
lo

io
l O

'IQ
S

IL
IO

 S
to

ao
t t

an
ks

S
D

lO
I4

W
o

B
I5

T
A

LL
O
F
 
O
.
 
p
t
j

&
p'

tw
3 

A
N

D
 A

D
D

IT
IO

N
 O

F
 S

A
N

IT
A

R
Y

 D
R

A
IN

 I 
G

R
E

A
S

E
 T

R
A

P
50

44
74

W
O

af
T
O
r
b
k
I

5D
41

5-
5W

O
oa

np
io

ç 
S

IU
O

Q
I C

U
 $

W
W

P
C

P
50

44
4 

-S
W

V
an

ab
ta

 S
pe

U
O

 O
rb

it,
 R

io
 P

un
ip

S
D

IIB
-5

W
0

5p
O

flv
u

.
P
O
.
T
r
s
a
f
I
f
l
S
I
d

50
44

14
W

G
rI

V
A

Jb
O

 P
A

D
 M

5 
al

 S
1A

M
IP

C
P

50
41

1-
S

W
O

D
A

T
A

 A
C

O
U

IS
IT

O
K

 A
J

C
O

N
T

R
O

L 
S

Y
S

T
E

M
 S

P
O

C
50

41
1.

5W
nh

ob
 o

f P
rv

nv
y 

S
ed

 T
an

ks
, k

ol
' i

n.
45

-1
I

&

5D
42

14
W

0
M

is
c 

O
Q

ia
ta

r 
R

oç
ak

t
50

41
14

W
U

P
Q

T
O

O
, w

ar
th

cu
os

.ia
rw

50
12

24
W

O
-g

Itq
41

50
.4

12
 -

S
W

B
lS

T
A

I.L
O

F
 S

LU
D

G
E

 T
R

45
F

E
R

P

o.
g.

io
w

S
D

45
 -

S
W

lis
sl

al
I
j
a
d
Q
i

tr
on

$s
i p

um
p-

cw
4.

z 
11

2 
S

P
O

C
S

O
42

V
?2

2
p

i
*
u
.

S
T

O
R

A
G

E
 F

A
C

 A
T

 W
A

)U
5L

 B
LD

G
 A

T
 S

W
IG

50
41

34
W

S
p1

0c
I s

lO
g.

 g
as

 b
.v

na
oi

50
12

74
W

0
of

 p
,ió

ig
 p

dg
 5

11
09

5 
P

rs
cO

it 
C

l
50

41
14

W
Ia

lo
41

 0
4?

50
42

1-
S

W
O

E
si

ar
ga

nc
y

gi
g

c
'

50
11

24
W

R
E

I4
A

S
 O

F
 S

C
U

M
 P

11
'1

40
 B

LD
G

 A
T

 1
)4

1 
P

V
*R

Y
 5

13
 T

A
*1

50
13

0 
-S

W
C

U
E

 W
R

I(
 F

O
R

 II
B

LD
G

 £
14

) 
T

U
M

IE
L 

A
R

E
A

 A
T

 S
P

V
C

50
.4

43
5W

ss
ta

B
 M

i
l
o
P
 
3

4ç
s$

id
 s

lO
g 

P
1

50
43

1 
-S

W
W

E
A

T
*W

O
'it

W
T

W
R

)(
F

O
R

 p
jj

pQ
C

50
44

3 
-S

W
t
a
i
t
i
l

M
s 

fa
r 

3 
&

gi
bt

d 
sl

ip
 P

U
M

P
S

50
43

24
W

G
E

N
E

R
A

L 
C

O
Ik

S
T

R
 A

N
D

 M
E

C
H

 y
R

j( 
F

O
R

 M
L*

JN
G

 B
LD

G
 A

T
 S

P
O

C
50

41
14

W
G

E
N

 C
O

N
S

T
R

 A
D

O
 T

O
 W

R
}4

5E
B
L
D
G

A
T

 8
10

50
11

W
 R

S
C

Y
C

L 
C

IR
C

P
-2

21
)4

pE
pi

jJ
(y

 p
5 

Ø
 5

It4
)G

E
 C

O
LL

E
C

T
iO

N
 T

A
N

K
S

50
47

0 
-S

W
R

E
H

A
B

 O
F

 S
LU

D
G

E
 L

N
G

5T
 M

IX
IN

G
 £

14
) 

R
E

C
W

C
LL

A
T

S
Y

S

If 
I4

F
IN

IL
T

M
K

S
$L

U
O

G
E

O
S

S
V

S
IE

M
R

E
H

A
B

A
T

S
W

P
U

N
T

E
-1

21
01

(W
 p

9U
14

T
 P

A
R

T
S

 F
O

R
 F

P
O

A
I.

F
tC

 II
 C

A
? 

P
C

I
V

M
JO

U
S

-S
O

U
T

14
Y

E
5T

 P
LA

N
T

S
E

D
IIE

N
T

A
T

IO
N

 IR
A

N
 A

N
D

 T
A

N
K

 S
T

A
0P

O
A

T
1O

N
F

tC
 1

2 
C

A
? 

P
.0

,5
V

A
R

IO
U

S
 -

S
O

U
T

H
W

E
S

T
 P

LA
N

T

F
tC

 1
3 

C
I?

 P
.0

.5
V
A
R
)
Q
U
S
4
O
U
I
y
4
W
E
S
T
 
P
L
A
N
T


